



**LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL**  
**Jammu & Kashmir**

**117<sup>TH</sup> (BUDGET) SESSION**  
**LIST OF QUESTIONS FOR WRITTEN ANSWERS**  
**PART - II**

-----

**Wednesday, the 3<sup>rd</sup> of January, 2018**

**List No. 1**

**MINISTRY-WISE INDEX**

**(Un-Starred Questions)**

<b>1. PHE, Irrigation &amp; FC -----</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>2. Tourism -----</b>	<b>194</b>
<b>3. GAD -----</b>	<b>238</b>
<b>4. Food, Civil Supplies &amp; CA-----</b>	<b>333</b>

**REGARDING: HARIJAN LIFT IRRIGATION SCHEME**

1. **U/S C.Q No.14** Sh. Mohammad Muzaffar Parray:-

Will the Government be pleased to State that when Harijan Lift Irrigation Scheme at Haigam, Sopore will be commissioned?

**(Minister for PHE, Irrigation & Flood Control)**

## **REGARDING IMAMBADAs**

### **2. U/S C. Q. No194 Shri Aga Syed Mahmood Mosavi –**

Will the Government be pleased to state whether they have taken up Imambada's under pilgrimage tourism in Kashmir. If so please provide the details ?

**(Minister for Tourism)**

## **APPOINTMENTS UNDER SRO 43**

### **3. U/S C. Q. No. 238 Dr. Shehnaz Ganai :-**

Will the Government be pleased to State:-

- a) district-wise number of persons appointed under SRO 43 in the State during the last three years and the current year, District –wise number of pending cases year-wise;
- b) how many persons have been appointed under SRO 43 or on compassionate grounds from amongst the victims of ceasefire violations in the Districts of Poonch, Rajouri, Jammu, Kupwara, Baramullah and Samba?

**(Minister for GAD)**

## **REGARDING SHORTAGE OF STAFF**

### **4. U/S C. Q. No.333 Sh. Surinder Mohan Ambardar:**

Will the Government be pleased to state:-

- a) the shortage of staff being faced by FCS & CA department in maintaining the government sale stores;
- b) has there been any violation under rule 2-1 (b) and 2-10 (viii) of J&K financial code vol.- 1 where in group 'D' employees have been holding charge of sale stores;
- c) are daily wagers holding charge of government state stores, if yes, have they been provided training for the same;
- d) is it true that some group 'D' employees and daily wagers have held/ retained government money on account of sale, thus causing loss to state exchequer & violating the Financial Code?

**(Minister for FCS & CA)**

**Sd/-**

**(Abdul Majid)**

**Secretary**